
SENATE BILL 20 

Introduced by Towe 

12/23 
12/23 
1/04 
1/06 
1/07 
1/07 
1/07 
1/12 
1/13 
1/20 
1/21 

Introduced 
Referred to Education & Cultural Resources 
First Reading 
Hearing 
Committee Report--Bill Passed 
Fiscal Note Requested 
2nd Reading Do Pass Motion Failed 
Fiscal Note Received 
Fiscal Note Printed 
2nd Reading Passed as Amended 
3rd Reading Failed 



53rd Legislature 

l 

2 

3 

SENATE BILL NO. 20 

INTRODUCED BY TOWE 

SB 0020/01 

4 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF A 

5 VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER TO A TECHNICAL INSTITUTE." 

6 

7 .BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

8 NEW SECTION. Section 1. - change -- directions to 

9 code co.aiasioner~ Wherever the name "vocational-technical 

10 center" appears in the Montana Code Annotated or in 

11 legislation enacted by the 1993 legislature, the code 

12 commissioner is directed to change the name to •technical 

13 institute•. 

-End-

~ ................ ,-
s6 :20 
INTRODUCED BILL 



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE 
Fonn BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0020, second reading. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: 
An act changing the name of a Vocational-Technical Center to a Technical Institute. 

,/\.SSUMPTIONS: 

Department of Transportation: 
1. All existing highway "Vo-Tech Center" signs will be replaced by "Technical Institute" signs. 
2. Sign size and placement will be the same as for existing "Vo-Tech Center" signs. 
3. Only sign panels will be replaced, existing poles and mounting hardware will be reused wherever possible. 
4. Twenty Eight sign panels will be replaced, sign size varies from 5 sq. ft. to 60 sq. ft. 
5. Assume $100 total cost to remove each existing sign panel and $100 total cost to install each new sign panel. 

Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education: 
1. The name change would be phased in over the remainder of FY 93 and the first part of FY 94. 
2. All existing consumable goods will be used up and then replaced in the normal course of business. 
3. New course catalogs will be printed each year as a standard operating cost regardless of the name change. 
4. Any fixtures displaying the old name will remain in place until such time as normal wear requires that they be replaced. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Expenditures: 
Department of Transportation: 

FTE: 
Personal Services 
Operating 
Equipment 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 

~~ 
DAVE LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR 

Current Law 
651. 88 

$23,759,493 
35,524,784 

458,588 
108,434 

$59,851,299 

FY '9_4 

Proposed Law 
651.88 

$23,759,493 
35,531,507 

458,588 
108,434 

$59,858,022 

1~t'2._-Cf3 
DATE 

Office of Budget and Program Planning 

Di ff<;lr_1a_nce 

$ 

$ 

0 

6,723 
0 

0 

6,723 

Current Law 
651.88 

$24,088,375 
35,323,764 

374,565 
108,434 

$59,895,138 

' '-~~~ 
THOMAS TOWE, PRIMARY SPONSOR 

F)'_ '95 
Proposed Law 

651.88 
$24,088,375 

35,323,764 
374,565 
108,434 

$59,895,138 

Ditt:erence 

$ 

$ 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

1/t 5/7) 
r 

DATE 

~iscal Note for Bill SB0020, second reading seu 



Fiscal Note Request, SB0020~ __ second re,1di11c_J 
Form BD-15 Page 2 
(continued) 

Funding: 
State Special Revenue 
Federal Special Revenue 

Total Funding 
Net Impact: 
Highways Special Revenue 

---------~F.__Y~ 
Current J.,aw 

$59,762,385 
88,914 

$59,851,299 

P, QllQS_.,.d _ Law 

$59,769,108 
88,914 

$59,858,022 

$ 

Difference 

$ 

$ 

6,723 

6,723 

(6,723) 

Current Law 

$59,806,224 
88,914 

$59,895,138 

FY '2 
Pro12osed Law 

$59,895,138 
88,914 

$59,895,138 $ 

$ 

DifferenGe 

$ 0 

0 

0 

s82o 



53rd Legislature 

l 

2 

3 

SB 0020/01 

APPROVED BY COMM ■ ON EDUCATION 
AND CULTURAL RESOURCES 

SENATE BILL NO. 20 

INTRODUCED BY TOWE 

4 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF A 

S VOCATJONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER TO A TECHNICAL INSTITUTE." 

6 

7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

8 NEW SECTION. Section 1. Name change -- directions to 

9 code commissioner. Wherever the name "vocational-technical 

10 center" appears in the Montana Code Annotated or in 

11 legislation enacted by the 1993 legislature, the code 

12 commissioner is directed to change the name to 11 technical 

13 institute". 

-End-

~ .... ,..,.,.., •• '"""°' 

s6 20 
SECOND READING 



53rd Legislature SB 0020/02 

1 

2 

3 

SBNATE BILL NO. 20 

Ill'l'RODUCED BY 'IOlfB 

4 A BILL fOR AN ACT ENTITLED: •AN ACT CBAIIGING THE NAME OF A 

S VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER TO A TECHNICAL INSTITUTE; AND 

6 PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION.• 

7 

8 BE IT ENACTED BY TBS LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

9 HEW SEC'!'ION. Section 1. - change -- directions to 

10 code .,._issioner. Wherever the name •vocational-technical 

11 center• appears in the Montana Code Annotated or in 

12 legislation enacted by the 1993 legislature, the code 

13 commissioner is directed to change the name to •technical 

14 institute•. 

15 

16 

17 

IIEW SECTION. SECTION 2. IMPLEMENTATION. IF THE NAME 

CHANGE DESCRIBED IN (SECTION l) IS PASSED AND APPROVED: 

(l). TBS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IS NOT RF.QUIRED TO 

18 INSTALL NEW ~IGHWAY ROAD SIGNS UNLESS THE LEGISLATURE 

19 

20 

21 

PROVIDES AN APPROPRIATION FOR TBAT PURPOSE; AND 

(21 A TECHNICAL INSTITUTE SHALL USE EXISTING STATIONERY 

AND OTHER SUPPLIES TO MINIMIZE THE COST OF THE NAME CHANGE. 

-End-

~·-·••<.....,. 

~~~ 
THIRD READING 

AS AM!:NDED 




