SENATE BILL 20

Introduced by Towe

12/23	Introduced
12/23	Referred to Education & Cultural Resources
1/04	First Reading
1/06	Hearing
1/07	Committee ReportBill Passed
1/07	Fiscal Note Requested
1/07	2nd Reading Do Pass Motion Failed
1/12	Fiscal Note Received
1/13	Fiscal Note Printed
1/20	2nd Reading Passed as Amended
1/21	3rd Reading Failed

1	SENATE BILL NO. 20
2	INTRODUCED BY TOWE
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF A
5	VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER TO A TECHNICAL INSTITUTE."
6	
7	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
8	NEW SECTION. Section 1. Name change directions to
9	code commissioner. Wherever the name "vocational-technical
LO	center" appears in the Montana Code Annotated or in
11	legislation enacted by the 1993 legislature, the code
12	commissioner is directed to change the name to "technical
13	institute".

-End-

STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE

Form BD-15

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0020, second reading.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

An act changing the name of a Vocational-Technical Center to a Technical Institute.

ASSUMPTIONS:

Department of Transportation:

- 1. All existing highway "Vo-Tech Center" signs will be replaced by "Technical Institute" signs.
- 2. Sign size and placement will be the same as for existing "Vo-Tech Center" signs.
- 3. Only sign panels will be replaced, existing poles and mounting hardware will be reused wherever possible.
- 4. Twenty Eight sign panels will be replaced, sign size varies from 5 sq. ft. to 60 sq. ft.
- 5. Assume \$100 total cost to remove each existing sign panel and \$100 total cost to install each new sign panel.

Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education:

- 1. The name change would be phased in over the remainder of FY 93 and the first part of FY 94.
- 2. All existing consumable goods will be used up and then replaced in the normal course of business.
- 3. New course catalogs will be printed each year as a standard operating cost regardless of the name change.
- 4. Any fixtures displaying the old name will remain in place until such time as normal wear requires that they be replaced.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Expenditures:

Department of Transportation:

		FY '94	FY_ '95			
	<u>Current Law</u>	Proposed Law	Difference	Current Law	Proposed Law	Difference
FTE:	651.88	651.88		651.88	651.88	
Personal Services	\$23,759,493	\$23,759,493	\$ 0	\$24,088,375	\$24,088,375	\$ 0
Operating	35,524,784	35,531,507	6,723	35,323,764	35,323,764	0
Equipment	458,588	458,588	0	374,565	374,565	0
Capital Outlay	108,434	108,434	0	108,434	108,434	0
Total Expenditures	\$59,851,299	\$59,858,022	\$ 6,723	\$59,895,138	\$59,895,138	\$ 0

DAVE LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR

DATE

Office of Budget and Program Planning

Elimas E. Court

THOMAS TOWE, PRIMARY SPONSOR

/13/93

DATE

Fiscal Note for Bill SB0020, second reading

5320

Fiscal Note Request, <u>SB0020</u>, <u>second reading</u>
Form BD-15 Page 2
(continued)

		FY '94				FY '95		
	Current Law	Proposed Law	Dif	ference	Current Law	Proposed Law	Dif	ference
Funding:								
State Special Revenue	\$59,762,385	\$59,769,108	\$	6,723	\$59,806,224	\$59,895,138	\$	0
Federal Special Revenue	88,914	88,914			88,914	88,914		
							_	
Total Funding Net Impact:	\$59,851,299	\$59,858,022	\$	6,723	\$59,895,138	\$59,895,138	\$	0
Highways Special Revenue			\$	(6,723)			\$	0

53rd Legislature

SB 0020/01

APPROVED BY COMM. ON EDUCATION AND CULTURAL RESOURCES

1	SENATE BILL NO. 20
2	INTRODUCED BY TOWE
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF A
5	VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER TO A TECHNICAL INSTITUTE."
6	
7	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
8	NEW SECTION. Section 1. Name change directions to
9	code commissioner. Wherever the name "vocational-technical
10	center" appears in the Montana Code Annotated or in
11	legislation enacted by the 1993 legislature, the code
12	commissioner is directed to change the name to "technical
13	institute".

-End-



SB 20 SECOND READING 1

2	INTRODUCED BY TOWE
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF A
5	VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER TO A TECHNICAL INSTITUTE; AND
6	PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION."
7	
8	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
9	NEW SECTION. Section 1. Name change directions to
0	code commissioner. Wherever the name "vocational-technical
1	center* appears in the Montana Code Annotated or in
2	legislation enacted by the 1993 legislature, the code
.3	commissioner is directed to change the name to "technical
.4	institute".
.5	NEW SECTION. SECTION 2. IMPLEMENTATION. IF THE NAME
.6	CHANGE DESCRIBED IN [SECTION 1] IS PASSED AND APPROVED:
.7	(1) THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IS NOT REQUIRED TO
L 8	INSTALL NEW HIGHWAY ROAD SIGNS UNLESS THE LEGISLATURE
9	PROVIDES AN APPROPRIATION FOR THAT PURPOSE; AND
20	(2) A TECHNICAL INSTITUTE SHALL USE EXISTING STATIONERY
1	AND OTHER SUPPLIES TO MINIMIZE THE COST OF THE NAME CHANGE.

SENATE BILL NO. 20

-End-



